figures restated at constant FX, to neutralise currency variations, and assuming that RR Media and O3b
had been consolidated from 1 January 2016.

The financial results for the six month period ended 30 June 2017 for the SES satellite operations
operating segment, and the comparative prior period figures at constant FX, are set out below:

Six month period ended 30 June

In millions of euros
2017

2016

Change
Favourable + /

Adverse
Revenue 1,048.7 956.8 +9.6%
Operating expenses (361.6) (257.0) -40.7%
EBITDA 687.1 699.8 -1.8%
EBITDA margin (%) 65.5% 73.1% -7.6 pts

Depreciation and impairment (342.0) (251.0) -36.2%
Amortisation (39.1) (31.2) -25.8%
Operating profit 306.0 417.6 -26.7%

Six month period ended 30 June

In millions of euros
2017

Constant
FX 2016

Change
Favourable + /

Adverse
Revenue 1,048.7 968.6 +8.3%
Operating expenses (361.6) (260.7) -38.7%
EBITDA 687.1 707.9 -2.9%
EBITDA margin (%) 65.5% 73.1% -7.6 pts

Depreciation and impairment (342.0) (255.2) -34.0%
Amortisation (39.1) (31.2) -25.3%
Operating profit 306.0 421.5 -27.4%

Six month period ended 30 June

In millions of euros 2017

Like-for-like
Constant FX

2016
(proforma)*

Change
Favourable +

/ Adverse

Revenue 1,048.7 1,064.2 -1.5%
Operating expenses (361.6) (357.3) -1.2%
EBITDA 687.1 706.9 -2.8%
EBITDA margin (%) 65.5% 66.4% -0.9 pts

Depreciation (342.0) (342.8) +0.2%
Amortisation (39.1) (31.2) -25.3%
Operating profit 306.0 332.9 -8.1%

25

The following table reconciles the like-for-like 2016 financial results to 2016 reported financial results at
constant FX:

Six month period ended 30 June

In millions of euros Constant FX
2016

Contribution
from RR Media

and O3b

Like-for-like

Constant
FX 2016

(proforma)*
Revenue 968.6 95.6 1,064.2
Operating expenses (260.7) (96.6) (357.3)
EBITDA 707.9 (1.0) 706.9
Depreciation (255.2) (87.6) (342.8)
Amortisation (31.2) - (31.2)
Operating profit 421.5 (88.6) 332.9

* not reviewed

Note 6 - Fair value management of financial instruments

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all fair value management
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction
with the group’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2016.

The group uses the following hierarchy levels for determining the fair value of financial instruments by
valuation technique:

1) Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

2) Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are